STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1231

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of		
Application of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, for Approval of CPRE Cost Recovery Rider)	ORDER GRANTING PETITION
Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-110.8 and)	TO INTERVENE
Commission Rule R8-71)	
)	

BY THE CHAIR: On March 19, 2020, the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates III (CIGFUR III), filed a petition with the Commission seeking to intervene in the above-captioned docket.

The Chair is of the opinion that good cause exists to allow the requested intervention by CIGFUR III.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That CIGFUR III is hereby allowed to intervene in this proceeding.
- 2. That the name and address of the attorney for CIGFUR III is as follows:

Warren Hicks Bailey & Dixon, LLP Post Office Box 1351 Raleigh, NC 27602 919-828-0731 whicks@bdixon.com

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 23rd day of March, 2020.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

Janice H. Fulmore, Deputy Clerk